
 
 

Agenda 
 

Community Committee Meeting 
 
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
Time 7.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT* 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Lloyd Chapman, Shelley Cheesman, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Mark Last, 
Claire Martin, Lee-Anne Moore, Pete Neal, Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Richard Palmer (Chair), 
Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel, Terry Thompson, Mark Tucker and Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 5 

 
  Pages 

Information about this meeting 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website by 5 September 2023. 
 
Recording and Privacy Notice  
 
Swale Borough Council is committed to protecting the security of your personal 
information. As data controller we process data in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018 and the UK General Data Protection Regulation. 
 
This meeting may be recorded. The recording will be retained in accordance 
with the Council’s data retention policy and may be published on the Council’s 
website. By entering the chamber and by speaking at a meeting, whether in 
person or online, you are consenting to being recorded and to the recording 
being published. 
 
When joining a meeting online, your username will be visible to others in 
attendance. In joining the meeting you are consenting to us processing your 
username. You may use a pseudonym as your username but the use of an 
inappropriate name may lead to removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any questions about how we look after your personal information or 
your rights under the legislation, please email 
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk.  
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk


 

1.   Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
Visitors and members of the public who are unfamiliar with the building 

and procedures are advised that:  

(a) The fire alarm is a continuous loud ringing. In the event that a fire 
drill is planned during the meeting, the Chair will advise of this. 

(b) Exit routes from the chamber are located on each side of the room, 
one directly to a fire escape, the other to the stairs opposite the 
lifts. 

(c) In the event of the alarm sounding, leave the building via the 
nearest safe exit and gather at the assembly point on the far side of 
the car park. Do not leave the assembly point or re-enter the 
building until advised to do so. Do not use the lifts.  

(d) Anyone unable to use the stairs should make themselves known 
during this agenda item. 

 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2023 (Minute 
Nos. 146 - 152) as a correct record.  
 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 

other material benefits for themselves, their families or friends.  

 

The Chair will ask Members if they have any disclosable pecuniary 

interests (DPIs) or disclosable non-pecuniary interests (DNPIs) to 

declare in respect of items on the agenda. Members with a DPI in an 

item must leave the room for that item and may not participate in the 

debate or vote.   

 

Aside from disclosable interests, where a fair-minded and informed 

observer would think there was a real possibility that a Member might be 

biased or predetermined on an item, the Member should declare this 

and leave the room while that item is considered.  

 

Members who are in any doubt about interests, bias or predetermination 

should contact the monitoring officer for advice prior to the meeting. 

 

 

Part B reports for the Community Committee to decide 
 

 

5.   Parking Services Annual Report 
 

5 - 42 

6.   Parking Policy Review 
 

43 - 46 

7.   Setting up a Good Causes Lottery 
 

47 - 68 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3962/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2027-Jun-2023%2019.00%20Community%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

8.   Community Development Contract Award 
 

69 - 84 

9.   Forward Decisions Plan (FDP) 
 

85 - 86 

 

Issued on Tuesday, 29 August 2023 
 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available 
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact Democratic Services at democraticservices@swale.gov.uk. 
To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 

mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Community Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 6 September 2023 

Report Title Parking Services Annual Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Lead Officer Martyn Cassell, Head of Environment and Leisure 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To discuss the contents and approve publication of the 
report on the Council’s website.  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This is the first annual parking report in a number of years at Swale and highlights 

the key elements of the parking services operation in Swale.  
 
1.2 It details the principles we follow, provides financial and performance statistics 

and explains a number of projects we have undertaken.  
 

1.3 The intention is to resurrect the annual nature of the report moving forwards.  
 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The parking service can be split into two discrete areas covering on-street 

parking and off-street parking.  
 
2.2 On Street parking restrictions are placed at key locations throughout the borough 

of Swale to specifically ensure the free flow of traffic and to maintain highway 
safety for both drivers and pedestrians.  
 

2.3 Kent County Council as the highway authority are ultimately responsible for this 
matter, but in the two tier county of Kent, this has been delegated to District and 
Borough Councils, through a memorandum of understanding. We are bound by 
the Road Traffic Act 1991 which was implemented to de-criminalise illegal 
parking activity to allow the Police to deal with more serious matters and to free 
up the magistrate courts that were becoming overwhelmed with parking related 
issues.  
 

2.4 Off-street parking is essential in preventing overcrowding on-street and Councils 
can operate with greater autonomy. Income received from pay and display 
customers provides vital funding to support other Council services.  
 

2.5 The report highlights the Council’s key parking principles which are to: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

 

• Regulate the use of vehicles in the busiest and most congested areas. 

• Regulate parking, both on street and off street, and provide adequate Pay & 
Display facilities. 

• Improve traffic flow and road safety. 

• Encourage the use of public transport. 

• Safeguard the needs and requirements of local residents, visitors and 
businesses. 
 

2.6 It explains why Civil Parking Enforcement is required and how it operates.  
 

2.7 The report identifies the trends in electric vehicles in Swale and shows our 
investment into encouraging more residents to adopt cleaner transport methods.  
 

2.8 A range of appendices in the annual report show financial and performance 
statistics.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 To discuss the contents and approve publication of the report on the Council’s 

website. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 Do nothing – we are not statutory obliged to produce an annual report, only to 

provide certain transparency information which we have done so on our website.  
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 The Chair and Vice Chair of the Community Committee have been consulted 

throughout the compilation of the annual report.  
 

6 Implications 
 

Issue Implications 

Corp
[...]
able. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix I: Annual Parking Services Report 2022-23 
 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None.  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Swale Borough Council 

Parking Services  

 

Annual Report 2022-23 
 

 

  

Page 9



 

2 
 

 
 

The aim of the report is to summarise what services the Parking Services 
department provides and give an overview as to why Civil Parking Enforcement is 
required within Swale, how we operate and how well we are performing. 
 
Reporting is an important part of our accountability. The transparency given by 
regular and consistent reporting should help the public gain a better 
understanding of Civil Parking Enforcement.  
 
Monitoring also provides the Council with management information for 
performance evaluation and helps to identify where improvements are needed. In 
addition, it also provides a framework for performance comparisons between 
other local authorities.  
 
I hope that you will find the contents of this report helpful and informative.  

 
 
Councillor Richard Palmer 
Chair of the Community Committee 
 
    
Our Commitments 
 
The Council’s Parking Services Team is committed to:  

• Enforcing the Traffic Management Act 2004 fairly, transparently and in 
accordance with the regulations 

• Improving accessibility to the town centre for all members of the public  

• Reducing the impact of antisocial parking  

• Reducing peak time congestion in Town Centres  

• Reinvesting any surplus into service and infrastructure to improve user 
experience. 

 
 

Should you have any further enquiries please contact Parking Services at: 
 

Swale Borough Council 
Parking Services Department 

Swale House 
East Street 

Sittingbourne 
Kent 

ME10 3HT 
 

 parking@swale.gov.uk 
 

Page 10

mailto:parking@swale.gov.uk


 

3 
 

TO BE TURNED INTO AN INFOGRAPHIC

On-street  
 

Number of 
[...]
X&ved=0CDoQrQMwBw
http://www.google.co.uk/imgres?imgurl=http://www.ticketfighter.co.uk/images/disabledbay.JPG&imgrefurl=http://ticketfighter.co.uk/parking-and-loading/&usg=__CyHyIXUEKfzSkdi8_HWVLFuKfCg=&h=263&w=323&sz=11&hl=en&start=59&zoom=1&tbnid=AJiTkfg1Tw4lMM:&tbnh=96&tbnw=118&ei=EjHdUf--BKqo0wXq54HgDw&prev=/search%3Fq%3Ddisabled%2Bbays%26start%3D40%26safe%3Dactive%26sa%3DN%26hl%3Den-GB%26gbv%3D2%26tbm%3Disch&itbs=1&sa=X&ved=0CFAQrQMwEjgo


 

33 
 

 

Permit Only Zones – parking for permit holders only in the street 
or streets beyond this sign, during the times shown. 

 ✓ 

 

School Keep Clear Markings – These can mainly be found outside 
of schools, to ensure that children can see and be seen clearly 
when crossing the road. The markings indicate the length of road 
where you should not stop, not even to pick up or set down 
children or other passengers. Where there is an upright sign, 
there is a mandatory prohibition of stopping during the times 
shown. 

 ✓ 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Community Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 6 September 2023 

Report Title Parking Policy Scoping Report 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins – Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Martyn Cassell – Head of Leisure & Environment 

Philip Sutcliffe – Communications & Policy Manager 

Lead Officer Janet Dart – Policy & Engagement Officer 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To agree the scope for the preparation of the Parking 
Policy. 

2. To agree the Terms of Reference for the Parking Policy 
Working Group. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to ask the Community Committee to agree the 

proposed scope of the Parking Policy as recommended by the Parking Policy 
Working Group and also to agree the Terms of Reference.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 At the Community Committee meeting on 27 June 2023, the Committee agreed 

that a Parking Policy Working Group be set up. The Working Group would 
discuss and agree the proposed scope of the Parking Policy and work with 
officers to develop a draft policy. 

 
2.2 The Community Committee agreed that the membership of the Working Group 

should be drawn from the Community Committee with one representative from 
each political group, plus the Chair. Following nominations from group leaders, 
the Working Group is made up of the following Members: 

• Councillor Richard Palmer - Chair 

• Councillor Elliott Jayes 

• Councillor Pete Neal 

• Councillor Hannah Perkin 

• Councillor Terry Thompson 

• Councillor Tony Winckless 
 

2.3 The Parking Policy Working Group met on 18 July 2023 to discuss the main 
themes that they considered should be included in scope of the Policy. They 
requested further data to review before finalising the scope. 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



2 

 

2.4 The Working Group subsequently met on 16 August 2023 to review the data and 
to agree the proposed scope of the Parking Policy as proposed below; 

 

• Review of our existing tariff compared to others in Kent; 

• Consider differential town centre and out of town centre parking charges; 

• Consider if we should we be charging in all car parks; 

• Review evening parking – different models and tariffs; 

• Consider if we should we be charging for motorcycle parking; 

• Consider if we should increase the times of Controlled Parking Zones 
(CPZ) to protect residential areas; 

• Set policy for use of range of payment types – cash/card/telephone/Apps; 

• Set out the principles we will follow for Enforcement and; 

• Consider links to climate emergency (cleaner vehicles/active travel). 
 
2.5 The Parking Policy Working Group recommend the following Terms of Reference: 

 

• The Working Group will report to the Community Committee and its 
membership will be drawn from the parent Committee with one 
representative from each political party plus the Chair of the Community 
Committee. 

• The Working Group will recommend the scope of the Parking Policy to the 
Community Committee. 

• Each Member will feed back the details of the discussions to their groups.  

• The Working Group will work with officers to review data and evidence 
received to develop and draft a Parking Policy to take to the Community 
Committee in advance of an 8-week consultation. 

• The Working Group will work with officers to review the consultation 
feedback and suggest any amendments in advance of taking the final 
Policy to the Community Committee for adoption. 

 
Proposed timetable for development of the Parking Policy 
 
2.6 The Working Group agreed the following timetable: 
 

6 September 2023 scoping report to go to Community Committee for approval 

September 2023 discuss Parking Policy key themes at Area Committee 
meetings 

October 2023 workshop sessions to be held with members to review the 
evidence received and draft the policy 

20 October 2023 deadline to get draft Parking Policy to Democratic Services 

31 October 2023 take the draft Parking Policy to the Community Committee for 
approval in advance of consultation 

2 November 2023 launch 8-week public consultation 

2 January 2024 consultation closes – commence reviewing responses 

Early January 
2024 

Parking Policy Working Group to meet and consider if any 
amendments are required to Parking Policy following the 
consultation 

Page 44



3 

 

Late January 2024 Take final Parking Policy to relevant Committee meeting for 
adoption  

 
3 Proposals 
 

3.1 To agree the scope for the preparation of the Parking Policy. 

3.2 To agree the Terms of Reference for the Parking Policy Working Group. 
 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
4.1 No alternative options were considered other than the ‘do nothing’ option. This 

was rejected because currently there is no Parking Policy and Members have 
requested that a review takes place, within the agreed scope, and a Policy 
agreed to give residents the reassurance that Swale 
[...]
ata 
Protection 

None identified at this stage. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 
  
 None. 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None.  

Page 46



Communities Committee  

Meeting Date 6 September 2023 

Report Title Setting up a Local Authority Good Causes Lottery 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Head of Regeneration and 
Neighbourhoods 

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing and Communities 

Lead Officer Stephanie Curtis, Community Services Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To set up a Local Authority Good Causes Lottery 

2. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of the 
Communities Committee to establish a partnership with 
an existing deliverer of lotteries in the marketplace (an 
External Lottery Manager – ELM) for the lottery to be 
run and managed. 

3. To delegate authority to the Head of Housing and 
Communities in consultation with the Chair of the 
Communities Committee to carry out the licence 
application process. 

4. To request all members consider allocating a portion of 
their Member Grant towards set-up costs of this lottery 
scheme  

5. For the Committee to recommend funding for this 
project to Policy and Resources Committee  

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the issues and possibilities of setting up a Local Authority 

Good Cause Lottery. 
 

1.2 Although the Council provides financial support to the voluntary sector in Swale, 
increasing budget pressures are making this difficult. 
 

1.3 A community lottery model has the potential to enhance and extend the Council’s 
support, benefiting more local causes and residents. It extends the Council’s 
support because a wider range of groups will be eligible to participate in the 
community lottery than are supported through the current funding structures. In 
addition, the community lottery model makes the
[...]
existing lottery manager’s products and as such the Council would be 
commissioning experts in the field to run the lottery. This ensures minimal risk to 
the council compared to trying to run a lottery directly as the ELM holds 
responsibility for the sale process, insurance of winnings etc. and is also licensed 
by the Gambling Commission to do this. The ELM is also able to act as a 
specialist advisor to the Council and provides necessary compliance training in 
the package. 
 

3.2 Authority needs to be delegated to the Head of Housing and Communities in 
consultation with the Chair of the Communities Committee to establish an 
External Lottery Manager and to carry out the licence application process.  
 

3.3 To undertake the licence application process. The Gambling Commission 
currently has a turnaround target of 16 weeks for new applications. 
 

Page 48



3.4 It is also recommended that all Councillors are approached to financially 
contribute towards the set-up of the scheme from their Members grant allowance,  
 

3.5 There are costs for the set-up and ongoing operational management of the 
community lottery through an ELM. In terms of internal officer resource, the 
ongoing management of a lottery scheme can be managed within existing 
resource in the Communities team. However, it is recommended that a temporary 
additional resource (minimum 1 day a week for 6 months) is resourced for the 
set-up of the scheme.  
 

3.6 If the Communities Committee wishes to take this project forward, as funding for it 
may fall outside of the budgetary framework, a recommendation must be made to 
Policy and Resources Committee for the funding.  

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 In considering this report, the Committee can choose to: 
 

i. Do nothing 
 

ii. Consider in House 
 

iii. Deliver through an external partner 
 

4.2 Detailed pros and cons are found in Appendix I. Taking into account the analysis 
detailed in Appendix 1, this business case concludes that th
[...]
s 

reduced following recent restructure.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities Committee 
Meeting Date 6 September 2023 

Report Title Procurement of Community Development – building a 
sustainable voluntary and community sector in Swale 

EMT Lead Emma Wiggins, Director of Regeneration & 
Neighbourhoods  

Head of Service Charlotte Hudson, Head of Housing & Communities 

Lead Officer Sarah-Jane Radley, Community & Partnerships Manager 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. That the Committee approves the appointment of 
Company B as Contractor, Community Development – 
building a sustainable voluntary and community sector 
in Swale from 01 October 2023 for an initial period of 6 
Months at a value of £50,000, with option to extend by 
12 months from 01 April 2024 at a value of £75,000 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The Community Services Team carried out a one stage tender process based on 

the most economically advantageous tender (MEAT) which was evaluated on 
40% price and 60% quality. The Contract is to enable and empower the existing 
voluntary and community sector in Swale to develop, strengthen, grow, and 
improve sustainability for the future.  
 

1.2 This report summarises the procurement process and its results and seeks 
Committee approval of the recommended contractor. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF or the Fund) is a central pillar of the UK 

government’s ambitious Levelling Up agenda and a significant component of its 
support for places across the UK. It provides £2.6 billion of new funding for local 
investment by March 2025, with all areas of the UK receiving an allocation from 
the Fund via a funding formula rather than a competition. It will help places right 
across the country deliver enhanced outcomes and recognises that even the 
most affluent parts of the UK contain pockets of deprivation and need support. 

 
The Fund is spli
[...]
n, and a summary should be included in the ‘Equality and Diversity’ section of 

the standard committee report template under ‘Section 6 – Implications’.   

 

Page 83

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
mailto:janetdart@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Community Committee Forward Decisions Plan 

 

Report title, background 
information and recommendation(s) 

Date of 
meeting 

Open 
or 
exempt
? 

Lead Officer and report author 

Playing Pitch Strategy (PPS) 31 October 
2023 

Open Lead Officer: Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

Built Facility Strategy (BFS) 
 

31 October 
2023 

Open Lead officer: Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Jay Jenkins 

Leisure Centre Initial Options 31 October 
2023 

Open Lead officer:  Martyn Cassell 
 
Report author:  Jay Jenkins 

Draft Parking Policy 
 

31 October 
2023 

Open Lead Officer:  Emma Wiggins 
 
Report author: Janet Dart 

 

P
age 85

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Parking Services Annual Report
	Parking Services Annual Report final

	6 Parking Policy Review
	7 Setting up a Good Causes Lottery
	Appendix 1 - Setting up a LA good causes lottery business case_

	8 Community Development Contract Award
	Community Development - Annex I
	Equality Impact Assessment UKSPF VCS 2023

	9 Forward Decisions Plan (FDP)



Minutes of the meeting


- 195 - 

 

Community Committee 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 6 September 2023 from 7.00 pm - 8.15 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Shelley Cheesman, Elliott Jayes (Vice-Chair), Mark Last, 
Tara Noe, Tom Nundy, Chris Palmer (Substitute for Councillor Lloyd Chapman), 
Richard Palmer (Chair), Hannah Perkin, Ashley Shiel, Mark Tucker and Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Janet Dart, Kellie MacKenzie and 
Sarah-Jane Radley. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (VIRTUALLY): Jay Jenkins and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE (VIRTUALLY): Councillors Simon Clark, Carole Jackson and 
Dolley Wooster. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Lloyd Chapman, Lee-Anne Moore, Pete Neal and 
Terry Thompson. 
 

262 Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.  
 

263 Minutes 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27 June 2023 (Minute Nos. 146 – 152) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
The Chair noted that a response from the Minister in respect of Closed Churchyard 
Maintenance Cost had been received and emailed to Members of the Committee for 
information. 
 

264 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Hannah Perkin and Elliott Jayes declared a disclosable non-pecuniary 
interest in respect of agenda item 8, Community Development Contract Award, as they 
were trustees of the Citizens Advice Bureau. 
 

Part B Minutes for Information  
 

 

265 Parking Services Annual Report 
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure introduced the Parking Services Annual Report 
as set-out in the agenda papers.  
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Welcomed the report which made it clear that Civil Enforcement Officers (CEO) 
could only enforce areas that were subject to a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO), 
not parking on pavements which was a Police matter; 

• what did the Council do when the CEOs reported a yellow or red incident?;  



Community Committee  Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

- 196 - 

• considered the Council’s website in respect of parking services needed to be 
tidied-up, particularly the section about how many steps there were from each car 
park to the town centre;   

• thanked the officer for a comprehensive report; 

• the report clarified some of the grey areas for Ward Members in particular 
pavement parking; 

• it would be useful for the Committee to see the report on an annual basis; 

• would like to see more information on car park enforcement time differences and 
the logic behind them; 

• would like to see more information on the types of enforcement and what they 
were and a breakdown of Penalty Charge Notices (PCNs); 

• there needed to be better enforcement in respect of disabled parking bays; 

• the report helped to highlight how different parts of the Council had worked and 
merged to produce a favourable outcome for residents such as the Electric 
Vehicle (EV) charge points across the borough and the Community Committee 
should consider linking the work of both the Community Committee and 
Environment Committee for the benefit of residents and in particular air pollution 
levels; 

• it was very important for the Committee to consider how beneficial the positive 
work of the coalition was in respect of EV Charging points in car parks which 
would improve air pollution levels; 

• would like to see more deployment of CEOs in rural areas as parking on double 
yellow lines in Church Lane, Newington was an issue; 

• interesting to note that the areas of high PCNs in Queenborough and Halfway 
were within areas with high take-away premises; and 

• what had been the cause of loss of income from pay and display in the previous 
year?. 

 
In response the Head of Environment and Leisure confirmed that the Council reported 
every red and yellow incident to the Police and had regular follow-up meetings with the 
contractor to support the staff.  With regard to pavement parking, the Government had 
advised there would be national consultation,  but a timeframe had not yet been 
released.  He hoped that the report would provide a blue-print for Members when 
responding to local residents concerns in respect of parking enforcement.  The Head of 
Environment and Leisure explained the different time zones for each Resident Parking 
Scheme and the roads were subject to their own TRO which considered the impact of 
the night-time economy and commuters.   Amendments to TROs were considered at the 
Swale Joint Transportation Board, and any changes to them was a lengthy process due 
to the consultations that needed to be undertaken.  The Head of Environment and 
Leisure referred to Appendix 2 (Heat maps) of the report, which showed that the CEOs 
spent roughly 70% of their time patrolling the streets and 30% patrolling the car parks, 
however 70% of the PCNs issued were in car parks and 30% on-street.  He said most 
disabled bays were subject to a TRO, however some were advisory, so could not be 
enforced.  The Council had bought 15,000 hours of on-street or off-street activity from 
the enforcement contractor and Swale Borough Council (SBC) controlled which times 
they should operate.  If a particular issue was identified in an area, whether it be late at 
night or early in the morning, the CEOs would be asked to target those areas.   
 
The Head of Environment and Leisure said the Council was proud of the work to include 
EV chargers within its car parks and had over 30 EV charging bays across the Borough.  
He explained that the Council had lost a huge amount of income from car parks during 



Community Committee  Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

- 197 - 

the Covid-19 Pandemic and that was the reason for the lower income in 2021-22, plus in 
2022/23 there was the first tariff increase which accounted for the remainder of the 
additional income. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Parking Services Annual Report be published on the Council’s 

website. 
 

266 Parking Policy Review 
 
The Policy & Engagement Officer introduced the Parking Policy Scoping Report as set-
out in the agenda papers. 
 
In response to a question from a Member, in respect of the TROs for each zone, the 
Head of Environment and Leisure reported that they were a key topic for debate and 
encouraged Members to raise issues with problem roads in their wards.  He said that it 
could take nine to 18 months to make any amendments to a TRO.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the scope for the preparation of the Parking Policy be agreed. 
(2) That the Terms of Reference for the Parking Policy Working Group be 

agreed. 
 

267 Setting up a Good Causes Lottery 
 
The Community Services Manager introduced the report as set-out in the agenda 
papers.   
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised included: 
 

• Supported this as it would be beneficial to the community and provide support for 
those who needed it; 

• the project should not be funded in-house and would be happy to support via the 
Member grant scheme; 

• was an excellent report and agreed that an External Lottery Manager (ELM) 
should be secured; 

• had some concerns in respect of gambling addiction but considered the 
securement of an ELM would mitigate any such risks; 

• would not be able to support via the Member grant scheme as had already 
received lots of requests for funding from local groups; 

• Faversham Town Council (FTC) had set-up a good causes lottery and it had been 
well received, had officers discussed this proposal with FTC?; 

• was there a way of restricting the amount of tickets each individual bought?; 

• aware that each person would be restricted to 20 tickets; 

• could the Council state which charity the money was allocated to?; 

• the project should be funded from reserves with a caveat that it be returned to 
reserves; and 

• suggested that the Policy & Resources Committee be asked to consider how the 
project should be funded. 



Community Committee  Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

- 198 - 

 
In response, the Community Services Manager said there were mechanisms and 
safeguards to ensure it would not impact on the FTC good causes lottery and the 
Council could offset any concerns with FTC.  The ELM would have checks to safeguard 
against gambling addiction.  The Community Services Manager confirmed that the 
Council would be able to allocate monies to the charities they stipulated. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That a Local Authority Good Causes Lottery be set-up. 
(2) That the Head of Housing and Communities in consultation with the Chair of 

the Community Committee established a partnership with an existing 
deliverer of lotteries in the marketplace (an External Lottery Manager – ELM) 
for the lottery to be run and managed. 

(3) That the Head of Housing and Communities in consultation with the Chair of 
the Community Committee carried out the licence application process. 

(4) That the Committee recommended funding for this project to the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
268 Community Development Contract Award 

 
The Community and Partnerships Manager introduced the report as set-out in the 
agenda papers. 
 
The Chair invited Members to ask questions and points raised include: 
 

• Pleased that quality had been considered over price; 

• the Council should be congratulated for supporting the voluntary sector; and 

• was there a contingency if this went well, to be funded from other funding streams 
in the future? 

 
In response the Community & Partnerships Manager explained that Company B’s bid 
was really strong on working to ensure it had a sustainable future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the appointment of Company B as Contractor, Community Development 

– building a sustainable voluntary and community sector in Swale from 1 
October 2023 for an initial period of six months at a value of £50,000, with 
option to extend by 12 months from 1 April 2024 at a value of £75,000 be 
approved. 

 
269 Forward Decisions Plan (FDP) 

 
The Chair suggested that a working group for the Leisure Centre Initial Options item be 
set-up, and each group leader be asked to nominate a representative from their group to 
sit on the group alongside members of the Community Committee. 
 
A Member asked if the Committee could consider any Kent County Council 
consultations?  If that was not possible, they should be forwarded to the attention of the 
Committee Members to respond.  The Director of Regeneration and Neighbourhoods 
said that if timings allowed, they could be considered by the Committee. 



Community Committee  Wednesday, 6 September 2023 
 

- 199 - 

 
The Chair moved the following motion:  That a Working Group be set-up to consider the 
Leisure Centre Initial Options with representatives from the Community Committee and 
also that group leaders nominated a member from their group.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Tony Winckless. 
 
Councillor Elliott Jayes moved the following amendment:  That the Working Group be 
made up of representatives from the Community Committee only.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Hannah Perkin.  On being put to the vote the amendment was lost.   
 
On being put to the vote the substantive motion was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Forward Decisions Plan be noted. 
(2) That a Working Group be set-up to consider the Leisure Centre Initial 

Options with representatives from the Community Committee and also that 
group leaders nominate a member from their group. 

 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. 
large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your request 
please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, 
ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel 


